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City of Grove City August 31, 2016
Development Department

4035 Broadway

Grove City, OH 43123

(614) 277-3007

RE: McDonald’s Restaurant Response Letter - Development Plan & Special Use Permit Application
2596 W. London-Groveport Rd
Control #: 201608010052

Ms. Kimberly Shields:

We are in receipt of the comments dated August 19", 2016 in regards to the Development Plan
Application and Special Use Permit Application for the McDonald’s Remodel Project located at the
address listed above. Our response letter and enclosed documents, listed below, are in support of our
submittal to the staff of Grove City and the Grove City Planning Commission. If you have any questions,
please do not hesitate to contact us.

Development Plan

1. Pavement markings should be white.
Response: All city required pavement markings, parking stalls, drive aisles, etc., are painted
white and the McDonald’s drive-thru pavement markings are painted yellow in effort to
differentiate between the drive-thru and the ingress/egress access. The yellow drive-thru
pavement markings assist the customer while circulating the site and are a nationwide
McDonald’s standard on all sites.

2. The proposed 2°6” curb on the north side of the new drive-thru lane should be widened to at
least four (4) feet to allow for the installation of landscaping.
Response: The 2'6” barrier curb has been added to the site plan to prevent vehicles from
entering the drive-thru and interfering with the flow of traffic entering and exiting the site
from the northeast curb cut. The rear of the site contains an ingress/egress point, parking
stalls, drive-thru lane, and trash corral, therefore, it is recommended that the concrete barrier
remains at 2'6” to provide additional pavement/circulation space. Concrete is typically used
in lieu of landscaping due to the proximity of vehicles in this area and to avoid reinstallation
or damaging of the landscaping.

3. The 3’ evergreen hedge needs to extend all the way across the front of the property along the
south side fronting London Groveport Road.
Response: We have added additional evergreen shrubs along the South Property line to
complete the hedgerow of evergreens where possible in all opening.
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Plans need to state that all service structures shall be screened per City Landscape code
1136.08.

Response: Note added to plans under Landscape Calculations regarding screening of service
structures, City code 1136.08.

Additional permanent shrubs should be planted around the flag pole. Additional annuals and
perennials are permitted in combination with this permanent plant material.

Response: Additional permanent shrubs have been added around the base of the flagpole,
along with areas noted for annuals or perennials.

Irrigation is required on 75%-100% of the entire property with emphasis on areas along primary
and secondary roadways and 100% of all landscaping areas adjacent to the structure.
Response: A note has been added in the general notes, that irrigation is required on 75-100%
of the property with emphasis along the primary and secondary roadways and 100 % of all
landscaping next to the structure.

The Tree Planting Typical needs to state that burlap and cage will be removed by 50%, not
folded down and put into the planting hole.

Response: The tree planting note referencing that the burlap and cage will be removed by
50%, not folded down and put into the planting hole , has been added to the tree planting
detail.

The Plant List shows that Taxus size at installation can be 24”-36”. This needs to be amended to
state 36”

Response: The size of the Taxus at the time of planting has been changed to 36” in the plant
list.

Paragraph #10 on the Landscape Plan general notes need to be amended to state that no trunk
wrap is to be left on the trunk of any trees planted.

Response: Paragraph no. 10 on the Landscape Plan in general notes, has been amended to
read that no trunk wrap is to be left on any trees planted.

Paragraph #12 on the Landscape Plan general notes needs to state that only Hydro mulch or
Penn mulch will be used with grass seed. No straw is allowed to be used as a mulch for grass
seed.

Response: Paragraph #12 on the Landscape Plan general note has been changed to read that
only Hydro mulch or Penn mulch will be used with grass seed. No straw is allowed to be used
as a mulch for the grass seed.

All menu boards, order kiosks, and directional signage should have brick bases to match the
brick utilized on the primary structure.

Response: The menu boards, order kiosks, and directional signage bases are a maximum of
three (3) inches from grade. Therefore, brick may be difficult to achieve around the base of
the drive-thru equipment or signage. However, the signs and equipment will be placed in
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landscaped areas to provide an aesthetically appealing view for the customers entering the
site or waiting in the drive-thru area.

Color renderings of the proposed renovated building should be submitted.
Response: Colored renderings area included in the submittal package.

The proposed EIFS “Accent Color” should be a muted tone, to match the colors utilized on area buildings
(tan, cream). Proposed metal coping should also be a similar muted tone.

Response: The accent colors will be a muted tone consisting of Iron Mountain, Sparrow, and
Stonington Gray. Refer to the attached rendering and material board.

The proposed “tile brandwall” should utilize a different tone of brick or stone. Tile is not an approved
building material in this PUD district (per CR-70-98).

Response: McDonald’s US Restaurant Design team has reviewed the PUD text and the existing
McDonald’s building and would like to propose EIFS as the accent material on the brand wall. Refer to
sample board and renderings for material information.

A note should be added to the building elevations that rooftop mechanicals will be screened from view.
Response: A note has been added to the building elevations.

A material detail sheet should be submitted listing all exterior materials proposed for the structure. The
color and manufacturer of all proposed materials should be noted.
Response: A material detail sheet has been submitted as part of the final package.

A material sample board should be submitted displaying samples of all proposed exterior materials.
Response: A material sample board has been submitted as part of the final package.

Special Use Permit

The hours of operation of the proposed modified drive-thru should be noted in the project
narrative.
Response: The hours of operation, 5AM-11PM, have been added to the project narrative.

The project narrative should state the total stacking capacity of the proposed reconfigured
drive-thru as well as the number of additional cars the proposed double-stack drive-thru can
stack from the existing configuration.

Response: Acknowledged. The existing drive-thru stacking capacity is 9 and the proposed
stacking capacity will be 13 from the cash window to the crosswalk. This information has
been added to the project narrative.

Res!; ctfully,
ﬁimwg« et

Lynsey Jordan
londecker@permitsolutionsohio.com

(330) 524-3113
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The City of Grove City August 30, 2016
Planning and Zoning Department

4035 Broadway

Grove City, OH 43123

RE: McDonald’s Remodel — 2596 London-Groveport Road
Dear Planning and Development:

This letter is in regards to the proposed McDonald’s Remodel Project located at 2596 London-Groveport Road on
behalf of McDonald’s Corporation.

The project scope includes remodeling the interior and exterior of the existing McDonald’s Restaurant and
updating the site with a double drive-thru. A ten foot addition will be added to the front of the building and a 25’
addition will be added to the rear to increase dining area and freezer/cooler and storage area. The kitchen will be
upgraded along with the dining space and décor. The dining space will promote an inviting, comfortable
atmosphere for customers. The exterior of the building will consist mainly of the existing brick, and will include
aesthetic updates and signage to provide a modernized concept and conform with McDonald’s nationwide
branding. The exterior patio will remain and will be adjusted with the addition to the front of the building. The
patio, along with the interior and exterior of the building, will be ADA accessible. The site will be modified to
provide adequate space for a double drive-thru. The existing drive-thru stacking capacity is 9 and the proposed
stacking capacity will be 13 from the cash window to the crosswalk. Parking stalls, landscaping, and existing curbs
will be slightly altered to assist with vehicle stacking and traffic flow and the trash enclosure will be relocated for
easier access. The path of travel from the accessible parking stalls, including crosswalks, curb ramps, sidewalks,
etc. will be updated to meet ADA accessibility standards and to provide a safe environment on site. The restaurant
hours will remain the same, open from 5AM-11PM Sunday thru Saturday.

The site is located in a PUD district, therefore, we are submitting a development plan application for building and
site changes and special use permits for modification to the patio and drive-thru. We are seeking approval of the
McDonald's rebuild project at the September 6" Planning Commission meeting.

McDonald’s corporation is excited to bring the updated restaurant to the community and we look forward to
present the project to city staff and Planning Commission. Thank you for the opportunity to submit the supporting
information illustrating the proposed work to be completed. Please do not hesitate to contact us with any
questions or for additional information. We look forward to working with the staff of Grove City on what we
believe will be a successful project for the community.

Thank You,

Lynsey Jordan
Permit Solutions, Inc.
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